

No. 19-511

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Intervenor.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER
LAW CENTER, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA, AND CONSUMER REPORTS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT DUGUID**

Tara Twomey
Counsel of Record
Margot F. Saunders*
Carolyn Carter*
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
TTwomey@me.com

**On the Brief*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: October 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Robocalls Are Cheap, Profitable, and Invasive.....	6
II. Narrowing the Definition of ATDS as Petitioner Proposes Would Radically Reduce Protections for Consumers and Businesses.....	10
III. Petitioner’s Proposed Interpretation of the ATDS Definition Runs Counter to Congress’s Intent to Allow Autodialed Calls If Made With the Called Party’s Consent.....	16
A. Congress Intended to Allow Autodialed Calls If Made With the Called Party’s Consent.	16

B.	The Only Way Calls From an ATDS Can Be Made With Consent is If the Callers Are Storing Numbers and Calling From Lists.	20
IV.	The Calling Industry’s Claims About the TCPA’s Application to Text Messages and Smartphones and About Over-Litigation Are Wrong.	23
A.	Congress Has Explicitly Covered Automated Texts as Calls Requiring Consent.	23
B.	Smartphones Are Not Being Used to Violate the TCPA.	26
C.	The Problem is Robocallers’ Abuse of the Telecommunications System, Not Class Actions.	28
	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Allan v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020)	21, 22, 27
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	3, 22
<i>Blow v. Bijora</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153, 136 S. Ct. 663, 193 L. Ed. 2d 571 (2016)	26
<i>Covarrubias v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5914239 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2018).....	8
<i>Dominquez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 Fed. Appx. 369 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>on remand</i> , 2017 WL 390267 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d (9th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020).....	21, 22

<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., L.L.C.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Goins v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. dba Walmart and Palmer Recovery Attorneys, P.L.L.C.</i> , Case No. 6:17-cv-00654 (M.D. Fla. Filed Mar. 6, 2018).....	8
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entm't, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017).....	7
<i>Keating v. Peterson's Nelnex, L.L.C.</i> , 615 Fed. Appx. 365 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, L.L.C.</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 20, 21, 22, 31
<i>Mattson v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7630856 (D. Or. Nov. 7, 2019)	13
<i>McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1383804 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019).....	7
<i>Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, L.L.C.</i> , 797 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015)	26

<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512, 102 S. Ct. 1912, 72 L. Ed. 2d 299 (1982)	26
<i>Ott v. Mortgage Investors Corp. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014)	7
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519, 135 S. Ct. 2507, 192 L. Ed. 2d 514 (2015)	26

STATUTES:

47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 102–243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)	3, 8, 9, 10

REGULATIONS:

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200	11, 14
---------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

137 Cong. Rec. 30817 (1991).....	18
137 Cong. Rec. 30818 (1991).....	19
137 Cong. Rec. E793 (1991)	17
137 Cong. Rec. H11307, 11311 (Nov. 26, 1991)	17
137 Cong. Rec. S8991-93 (1991)	17
165 Cong. Rec. H9244 (Dec. 4, 2019).....	30

ACA International White Paper, Methodological and Analytical Limitations of the CFPB Consumer Complaint Database 7 (May 2016)	7
AT&T, Survey Finds Mobile Technologies Saving U.S. Small Businesses More Than \$65 Billion a Year (May 14, 2014).....	15
Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act (S. 1462).....	17, 18, 19
Mary Bellis, ThoughtCo., <i>History of Pagers and Beepers</i> (Sept. 10, 2018)	23
Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>In re</i> Implementation of Section 6002(B) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Commercial Mobile Services, 17 FCC Rcd. 12985, 13051 (July 3, 2002).....	23
Press Release, Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, FCC Takes Action to Protect Consumers From Spam Robotext Messages (Dec. 12, 2018)	16

Public Notice, Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comments on Interpretation of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act in Light of the D.C. Circuit's ACA International Decision, CG Docket Nos. 18-152 and 02-278 (Rel. May 14, 2018).....	28
Press Release, Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, FCC to Robocallers: There Will Be No More Warnings (May 1, 2020)	16
Public Notice, Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, CGB Announces Compliance Date for Reassigned Numbers Database Rules (July 2, 2020)	29
<i>Federal Deception Law</i> , Chapter 6 (3d ed. 2017).....	1
Federal Trade Comm'n, Biennial Report to Congress Under the Do-Not-Call Registry Fee Extension Act of 2007 (Dec. 2019)	9
Federal Trade Comm'n, National Do Not Call Data Book 2019 (Oct. 2019)	28-29
<i>In re</i> Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 14014, at ¶ 165 (July 3, 2003).....	24

<i>In re</i> Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 27 FCC Rcd. 1830, at ¶ 4 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	24
<i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (F.C.C. July 10, 2015).....	3
<i>In re</i> Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, CG Docket No. 02-278, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961, at ¶¶ 27, 107–108, 111–115 (July 10, 2015), <i>appeal resolved</i> , ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
Message Communications, Voice Broadcasting Pricing / Rates	7
Annie Nova, <i>Robocalls about your bills can pour in every day, all day</i> , CNBC Personal Finance (Mar. 16, 2019).....	8
Letter of Christopher D. Oatway, Verizon, to J. Patrick Webre, Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau, Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n, <i>Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , CG Docket No. 17-59; <i>Call Authentication Trust Anchor</i> , WC Docket No. 17-97 (filed Feb. 28, 2020).....	14

Ajit Pai, FCC Chairman, “Blocking and Tackling Robocalls” (May 15, 2019).....	6
Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, 133 Stat. 3274 (2019) (TRACED Act)	4, 25, 31
Brian Santo, IEEE Spectrum, The Consumer Electronics Hall of Fame: Motorola Advisor Pager (Jan. 3, 2019)	23
Legislating to Stop the Onslaught of Annoying Robocalls: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc’ns and Tech. of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 166th Cong., 1st Sess. (Apr. 30, 2019).....	30-31
Statement of U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform (Apr. 18, 2018)	30
Telephone Advertising Consumer Rights Act (H.R. 1304)	17, 19
Telephone Advertising Consumer Rights Act (S. 1410)	17, 18, 19
WebRecon, Web Recon Stats for Dec 2019 and Year in Review, <i>available at</i> https://webrecon.com/webrecon-stats-for-dec-2019-and-year-in-review-how-did-your-favorite-statutes-fare/ (last accessed Oct. 13, 2020).....	29

YouMail Robocall Index, Historical Robocalls
By Time, *available at*
<https://robocallindex.com/history/time>.
(last accessed Oct. 16, 2020)9, 16, 20, 28
